1
PDS-002823  Rev 02   © 2017 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Court    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086 USA
Table  of  Contents
Technology Overview  .  .  .  .  .  .2
Understanding SMT Test
Specifications  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .2

compliant and free of hazardous materials, including lead and
mercury.
Ordering Information (SMT Configuration)1,3
3
PDS-002823  Rev 02   © 2017  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Court    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086 USA USA
SFT-10  Product  Datsheet
Ordering Part Number 1,3 Color Min Flux
Bin 2 Description Configuration
SFT-10-RA-F35-MPA Red
Amber
1A Red-Amber LED consisting of a 1.0 mm2 die mounted on a
small 3.5 x 3.5mm high-performance package with direc-
tional indicator.
SFT-10-CG-F35-MPC
Converted
Green
2C Converted Green consisting of a 1.0 mm2 die Blue die
mounted on a small 3.5 x 3.5mm high-performance pack-
age driving a Green Phosphor Platelet, with directional
indicator.
SFT-10-CG-F35-MPD 2D
SFT-10-B-F35-EPC
Blue
4C Blue LED consisting of a 1.0 mm2 die mounted on a small
3.5 x 3.5mm
high-performance package with directional indicator.  SFT-10-B-F35-EPD 4D
Ordering Part Number 1,3 Color Min Flux
Bin 2 Description Configuration
SFT-10-RA-R35-MPA Red
Amber 1A
Red-Amber LED consisting of a 1.0 mm2 die in a small 3.5
x 3.5mm package mounted on a thermally efficient and
pedestal, common cathode designed starboard.
SFT-10-CG-R35-MPC Converted
Green
2C Converted Green LED consisting of a 1.0 mm2 die with
Green Phosphor Platelet in a small 3.5 x 3.5mm package SFT-10-CG-R35-MPD 2D
SFT-10-B-R35-EPC
Blue
4C Blue LED consisting of a 1.0 mm2 die in a small 3.5 x 3.5mm
package mounted on a thermally efficient and pedestal,
common cathode designed starboard.SFT-10-B-R35-EPD 4D
Note 1:  Ordering part numbers represent bin kits (group of bins that are shippable for a given ordering part number)
Note 2:  See Bin Kit and Flux bin definitions on page 5.
Note 3:   Bin Kits are defined by a group of flux or power bins.  Only one flux / power bin will be shipped in each indivdiual pack or reel.
 Each shipment will contain reels of different allowed bins for a specific orderable part number (See page 5)
 Indivdual Flux or Power bins are not orderable
Note 4: Starboard Configuration are available for sample quantity only. For additional quantity, contact Luminus representitive.
Ordering Part Number Nomenclature
Note :  A Bin Kit represents a group of individual flux or power bins that are shippable for a given ordering part number.  Individual flux bins are not orderable.
 EXAMPLES:  SFT-10-CG-F35-MPC is comprised of Converted Green Flux Bins 2C, 2D, 2E , and 2F,
Product Family Chip Area Color Package Configuration  Bin Kit 1
SFT: Small Flat-
Top windowless
format
10:  1.0 mm2
RA = Red - Amber
CG = Converted Green
B= Blue
F35: 3.5mm x 3.5mm
See Mechanical Drawing section
R35: SFT-10 mounted on Starboard
Starboard only in sample quantity
See page 5 for bin kit
definition
 SFT        nn        XXXX        XXX        XYZ
Ordering Information (Starboard Configuration)1, 3, 4
PACKAGE CONFIGURATIONS
4
PDS-002823  Rev 02   © 2017  Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Court    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086 USA USA
SFT-10  Product  Datsheet
Package Configuration 1 Type Picture Description
F35 SMT
Standard configuration
A 1.0 mm2 die mounted on a small 3.5 x 3.5mm high-perfor-
mance package with directional indicator.
R35 STARBOARD
Pre-Mounted Configuration.
The standard SFT-10 SMT Package pre-mounted on a Luminus
thermally efficient and pedestal, common cathode designed cop-
per 19.9 x 19.9mm starboard. See page 15.
Starboard only in sample quantity.
Contact Luminus representitive for additional requirements.
Starboard requires electrical isolation in most system designs.
Starboard backside is connected to LED cathode.
Note 1:
The packaging configuration must be specified within the orderable part number.
If not specified, or invalid, the order may be rejected or default to the “F35” (Standard) configuration.
Ordering Part Number Nomenclature
Note  1:  A Bin Kit represents a group of individual flux or power bins that are shippable for a given ordering part number.  Individual flux bins are not orderable.
 EXAMPLES:  SFT-10-CG-F35-MPC is comprised of Converted Green Flux Bins 2C, 2D, 2E , and 2F,
Note 2:  Starboard only in sample quantity. Contact Luminus representitive for additional requirements.
Product Family Chip Area Color Package Configuration2  Bin Kit 1
SFT: Small Flat-
Top windowless
format
10:  1.0 mm2
RA = Red - Amber
CG = Converted Green
B= Blue
F35: 3.5mm x 3.5mm
See Mechanical Drawing section
R35: SFT-10 mounted on Starboard
Starboard only in sample quantity
See page 5 for bin kit
definition
 SFT        nn        XXXX        XXX        XYZ
5
PDS-002823  Rev 02   © 2017 Luminus Devices, Inc. - All Rights Reserved
Luminus Devices, Inc.   •    T 408.708.7000    •    www.luminus.com
1145 Sonora Court    •    Sunnyvale, CA 94086 USA  USA
SFT-10  Product  Datsheet
Note 1:  Bin Kits are defined by a group of flux or power bins. Only one flux / power bin will be shipped in each individual pack or reel.
  Each shipment will contain reels  of different allowed bins for a specific orderable part number.
 Individual Flux or Power bins are not ordereable.
Note 2: Wavelength bins are not orderable.
 Wavelength bins are displayed in product label.
Note 3:  Packaging configuration must be specified in purchase order.  Otherwise, order will either be rejected or default to the “F35” (Standard) configuration.
 For “StarBoard” configuration, “R35”  should be used as package configuration code. Refer to  Ordering Part Number Nomenclature on Page 4.
Note 4:  SFT-10 LEDs are tested according to the process outlined on page 6.  Devices  are sorted and packed by flux bin.
  Not all flux bins  are populated.   Contact your local LDI representative for current production population.
Note 5:  Luminus maintains a test measurement accuracy for LED flux  and power of +/- 6%.
Red -Amber Flux Bins Bin 1Z Bin 1A Bin 1B Bin 1C Bin 1D Bin 1E Bin 1F Bin 1G Bin 1H
Red -Amber
 Bin Flux Range (lm) 80 - 90 90 - 100 100 - 110 110 - 120 120 - 130 130 - 145 145 - 155 155 - 170 170 - 185
SFT-10-RA-F35-MPA þ þ þ þ þ
Conv Green Flux Bins Bin 2A Bin 2B Bin 2C Bin 2D Bin 2E Bin 2F Bin 2G Bin 2H
Conv Green Bin Flux Range
(lm) 200 - 215 215 - 240 240 - 260 260 - 285 285 - 305 305 - 325 325 - 350 350 - 380
SFT-10-CG-F35-MPC þ þ þ þ
SFT-10-CG-F35-MPD þ þ þ þ
Blue Power Bins Bin 4A Bin 4B Bin 4C Bin 4D Bin 4E Bin 4F Bin 4G Bin 4H
Blue Optical Power Range
(W/mm2)
0.65 -
0 .70
0 .70 -
0 .75
0 .75 -
0 .85
0 .85 -
 0.95
0.95 -
1 .05
1 .05 -
1 .15
1 .15 -
1 .25
1 .25 -
1 .35
SFT-10-B-F35-EPC þ þ þ þ
SFT-10-B-F35-EPD þ þ þ þ
SFT-10 Bin Kit1 and Flux  Bin3,4  Definitions
Note: Please refer to ordering part number table on page 3 for Bin Kit availability
Wavelength Dominent Bin2  Definitions